### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	th	۱e	N	la	H	ρı	r	J.	F٠

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE	)	CASE NO.
ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. TO AMEND ITS	)	2021-00313
DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS	)	

## ORDER

On December 22, 2021, the Commission issued an Order in this matter approving the rates set forth in the Appendix to the final Order. The Appendix to the Order, contained an inadvertent error, listing the Electric Rider DSM, Non-Residential Rate incorrectly as "\$(0.00868) per kWh" instead of the correct "\$(0.000868) per kWh," and the Gas Rider DSM, Residential Rate RS incorrectly as "\$0.45817 per Ccf" instead of the correct rate of "\$0.045817 per Ccf".

Finding that the December 22, 2021 Order should be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

1. The rates listed in the Appendix for Electric Rider DSM, Non-Residential Rate of "\$(0.00868) per kWH and Gas Rider DSM, Residential Rate of "\$0.45817 per Ccf" are stricken and are replaced with the following rates:

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. – Electric and Gas Customers

Rate Schedule Riders Rider (DSMR)

Electric Rider DSM

Non-Residential Rate

\$(0.000868) per kWh

## **Gas Rider DSM**

Residential Rate RS

\$0.045817 per Ccf

2. All other provisions of the Commission's December 22, 2021 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JAN 18 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201